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concealed conditions, and therefore, naturally, it has to be presumed that they must have been left behind by the 1965 infiltrators. I cannot say that after that no arms have come in, because some arms have been found with scme persons. I have said that some persons have been arrested and some persons are convicted. 1 have said that.
SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA : Just

a little while ago, the hon. Home Minister said that investigations arc going on. May I know which agencies are conducting these investigations; whether only the State agencies are involved or any of the Central agencies are also involved.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : The State agencies are looking into them.

SHRI GANESH GHOSH : May I have an idea as to the general nature of the arms that have been found? Apart from the rifles, what are they ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have given a statement here. If hon. Members want, I can read it, but I do not think it is necessary.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I will have to go into great many details about it

AT A AEETS § 0 gEr
a7 & fr e g g

Thave got all the details here. Iam prepared to show them to him. (Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER :
on the Table ?

Can you place it

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I am prepared to show it to him.
SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : We

want to have that statement; it is not for them only. I am particularly interested.

Mr. SPEAKER :
have it.

Every Member will
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Now that

he has asked me what exactly has happened about one particular place—

AN HON. MEMBER : Bandipur:

SHRI Y.B. CHAVAN : Whatever it is—he has asked about the details— if he puts a specific question, I will give him alk the details.

MR. SPEAKER : I have agreed to a discussion on this subject mext week.
In the Question Hour, you are not going to get more details. Next Qquestion.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have explained it on the floor of the House. The whole matter will have to be examined.
As far as possible, an early decision will be taken.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : It is a matter of opinion. All these aspects will have to be examined.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE : Will the minister be pleased to state whether the reported negotiations which the Home Minister is presently carrying on with the representatives of the princes about privy purses is circumscribed and subject to any overriding mandate to the Home Minister to bring about total abolition of the privy purses in the imminent future ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : The negotiations have been started and at least in the first talk I had with the princes, naturally we discussed preliminary issues. There is no question of any overriding mandate as such.

DR. RANEN SEN : After the Home
Minister started negotiations with the ex-rulers, it was reported in the papers that Maharaja"Gaekwad of Baroda held a press conference in which he has categorically stated that the question of privy purses is not negotiable at all. If that is so, what is th: purpose behind the negotiations?
Whiat is the reaction of the Government in this regard ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have also seen such press reports, but that is not the final thing on behalf of the princes. Our attitud ¢ is very clear. We want to negotiate with the princes, but if the princes refuse to negotiate, it is for them to do so.
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DR. RANEN SEN : After seeing such a press report, did the Hcme Ministry try to ascertain whether the press report was correct or not ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : No, Sir
I did not enquire.

SHRI P. GOPALAN : May I know whether any assurance has been given to the princes that no action will be taken against them without prior consultations with them and if so, whether Government have gone back on their earlier promise of abolishing the privy purses ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As a matter of fact, Government have not taken any decision before. Naturally our intention is “to negotiate these matters with them. We have certainly told them that our approach is to discuss this matter with the princes.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU May I
know whether the Government’s attention has been drawn to the fact that scme ministers, including Mr. Chavan, have made public statements meaning opposition to the abolition of privy purses ? If so, what are the reasons for it ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have certainly made statements here on the floor of the House.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : 1 said, public not st its on the
floor of the House.

MR. SPEAKER : A statement made on the floor of the House is much more public and authoritative.

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR : At the time of negotiations a Press report has already appeared that Shri Chavan is examining the legal and other aspects of the abolition of privy purses. It also said that in Gujarat and Rajasthan the Congress Government will fall the moment some former rulers, now bers of the legislature on behalf of the Congress, quit. It was also reported that, therefore, the Chief Ministers of the two States have asked the Centre to go slow and to consider all repercussions before abolishing privy purses. There are two things.
There - are former rulers who are on the side of the ruling party. So I want to know whether our Minister will stick to his former announcement or he will go back on the question of abolition of privy purses ?

MR. SPEAKER : He may resume his seat. Let us see whether he is going back or coming forward.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Sir, I am not going back. My intention normally will be to go forward, but the method in this matter is to discuss the matter and negotiate with them.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Government has not taken any decision as such. As 1 said, these are two different propositions.
The Congress Party has taken a certain decision.” The Government, naturally, before deciding things has to consider all the-:
aspects of the different. propositions.

SHRI K. RAMANI : The ruling Congress Party itself in its AICC session decided to abolish privy purses. In view of that, may I know whether the Home Minister will try to bring in legislation immediately to abolish the privy purses ?
Why is he trying to conduct negotiations with the princes ? Is it because of the fact that some princes are members of the Cabinet and they are attacking it ; therefore, in order to find out ways and means to dilate it he is having negotiations ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : It is very unfair to the princes who happen to be members of the Cabinet. Nobody is attacking it.
The Government has a well-laid policy in this matter and that is to discuss this matter with the princes and try to find out if we can arrive at some sort of an agreed solution to the problem.

SHRI MANOHARAN In case no solution is arrived at, what will be the position ?
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MR. SPEAKER :
oot called him.

No, please. I have
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : It is a very incorrect appreciation and, unfortunately, the hon. Member has made a very wrong appreciation of the situation. That is not true.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR
May 1 know whether the constitutional aspect of the abolition of privy purses and also the privileges of the ex-rulers has been thoroughly examined and if so, what is tbe conclusion ?
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN Naturally, all these matters are under examination.
We have not reached any conclusion yet.

SHRIMATI SAVITRI SHYAM : As the Government is aware of the fact that the princes have decided at their conference on the 10th to stand for all the covenants under which they are entitled to purses and privileges and they do not want to come forward and relinquish their rights, I would like to know from the Government whether Government will create such conditions now by which they are forced to give up their rights, privileges etc?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : 1 think these are some of the suggestions that the hon.
Member wants us to consider. As I said, we will consider all aspects.

SHRI S. KUNDU : When this topic was discussed on the floor of the House the hon. Minister stated that it is & moral question. 1 hope he still remembers it.
Then the impression which he gave was that he is immediately going to take steps to scrap privy purse and other princely privileges. Now, after so many months, he says the matter is still under consideration. What has happened during this interval ? Is it that the hon. Minister fears that there will be a sizable defection from the Congress Party ? Secondly, is there strong opposition inside the Cabinet against this proposal ? Thirdly, is the hon. Minister trying to evolve a compromise formula whereby the grants of certain privileges will be withdrawn whereas some others will continue to be retained ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : 1 think the hon. Member is making some wrong assessment of the situation. This has nothing to do with the defections from Congress to the other side or from the other side to the Congress.

ot ¥ W @ FATIY L)
T
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : It has nothing to do with defections. It is a question of approach to solve this question, 1 would like to make it very clear. Our approach to the problem has been made clear, that we certainly want to solve this question, but our approach is to discuss this matter with them and negotiate with them.
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SHRI S. KUNDU : My second question has not been answered.

MR. SPEAKER Your questions

were also speculative.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN The fear of gherraos is not from the princes; it is from the ether direction. Really speaking, gherraos is not a matter for consideration in this matter. It is not a question of any fear from any body. It is a question of following certain approach in this matter, and that approach I have made clear.
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MR. BPEAKER Kindly sit down,
Shri Jha. Shri Nath Pai.

SHRI NATH PAI : Mr. Speaker, the Home Minister is treading on rather slippery grounds and he has, therefore. . . .

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : No.
SHRI NATH PAI : I will show it.

AN HON. MEMBER :
ing.

He is slipp-

SHRI NATH PAI : He is not slipping or sleeping, but he is on slippery guound, I say. May I recall this reply to Shri Madhu Limaye’s motion in this House in which he was, at the same time, hunting with the hounds and running with the hare ? He was more Socialist than Shri Limaye, going one ahead of Shri Limaye by saying “Who can disagree with your motion ?”. Now, at the AICC Session the Prime Minister assured the people that they are going to implement it. But 1 would like to draw his attention to a statement made by a former colleague of his, Maharaja of Basoda, Fatehsinhji, in Bombay, in which he said “When I saw Mr. Chavan, he assured me that he was sympathetic to the cause of the Maharajas;
Mr. Chavan further told me not to go by his speeches.” Now I want to know, so far as this House is concerned, what are we to go by—by the assurances given here, by the statements made at the AICC or by the secret parleys with the spokesmen of the Maharajas ? Which is the Government’s real policy ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Government’s policy is whatever statement we make here in Parliament. The statement that I said that they should not go by my statements is an absolutely. incorrect statement to make.

SHRI NATH PAI : On a point of order,
Sir . . .

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Certainly, I would like to make my position clear in this matter. We all know the mechanics of the political life in this country. Our party has, certainly, taken certain decision in this matter. Now our party’s position has to be further implemented. This process of implementation can go on in a certain manner. When Government has to take a decision, naturally, Government has to take a decision in a very careful and considered manner. Therefore, we have said that before arriving at any particular conclusion in this matter, our effort must be to find out an agreed solution in this matter.
We have, therefore, decided to disouss the matter with the primces.

SHRI NATH PAI: Sir, it is a very serious matter. 1 am not going into the merits of his reply. The statement is on record ; the Gujaratr Herald has given the details of the statement of Maharaja Gaikwad. Was it not the Minister's duty, s=eing that the Statement made a mockery of the assurances given by him on the floor of the House—he has the best reporting department, the C.LB., etc.—after coming across this statement, to contradict the stag-
ment since it ran counter to his assurances to the House ? We want your protection,
Sir.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : After my talks with them, we agreed to issue a communique and, as far as that communique is concerned, we said, “We discussed the preliminary issues in this matter.”
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But, as to what he says, I have not come across that statement.
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MR. SPEAKER : Order, order. He says that he has not come across that statement. So, that ends there.

(Interruptions)
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : The problem before the Government is the abolition of the privy purses and they are finding out or trying to find out a solution.
I want to know whether the solution is a sabstantial one thereby dropping out the privy purses or it is a sort of procedural one as to whether it should be by way of an executive order or by way of amending the Constitution.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : We have not yet reached any form or solution. Let it be made very clear. It is a’ question of, really speaking, discussing the matter, trying to explain our point of view and trying to find out what is their point of view. It is only after that, one can reach some sort of a form of solution. We have not reached any form of solution.

SHRI HEM BARUA : On a point of of order, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER During Question
Hour, there is no point_of order.

SHRI HEM BARUA : A few minutes back, the hon. Home Minister said, in reply to a question that he has not even accepted the principle of abolition of the privy purses. Earlier, it was on the floor of the House that he had said that he had already accepted it and at Jabalpur, the Prime Minister said . . .

MR. SPEAKER There cannot be a point of order on what happeped in Jabalpur. Shri Krishnamoorthi.

SHRI HEM BARUA : There is a contradiction between the two positions. Which one are we to accept ?

SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHI : The hon. Prime Minister as well as the hon.
Home Minister made it clear during the last session that the Government have decided to abolish the privy purses. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that merely because the difference between the Opposition and the ruling Party is only 56 or 57 and more !
than 30 Members . . .

MR. SPEAKER : These are all extraneous things. You may put a question.
I think, we have wasted our time on this issue.

SHRI V. KRISHNAMOORTHI : Is
it a fact that more than 35 members from the ruling Party have threatened that if th Government implements .this policy, they will quit the Government_? .Is it not a fact that Government have yielded to their pressure and have gone back on their assurances ?

MR. SPEAKER : Mr. Hanumanthaiya.

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA : In view of the hon. Minister extending the courtesy of consultation and conference to princes, will he kindly extend the same courtesy to this House and formally place the pro--
position before this House and take its opinion by way of votes ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I do not think that we have reached that stage. Naturally whatever is to be done ultimately is to be done by this hon. House.

= Fa T T - AT AA wgRT
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : 1 know the hon. Member’s line of thinking in this matter, but I would like to make my position clear because I do not want my position to be misunderstood or the Government’s position to be misunderstood. When somebody asked me a question whether the principle has been accepted, I said that Government has not taken any final decision.
T have not said whether the Government has accepted the principle or not. My position is very clear. Our party has taken a certain position and naturally as Government representing that Party our efforts will be to implement that decision. Our approach is that. In order to implement that decision, certain positions have to be taken and one position that we have taken is that whatever we may decide ultimately, before coming to any conclusion, it is necessary that we discuss this matter about privileges and also about privy purses with the princes...

AN HON. MEMBER : You are negotiating for privileges ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : We are discussing a certain matter with them. It is rather very odd that we will tell them that we will not discuss this part but will discuss only that part. This is not the right way of talking to people. They are not our cnemies. They are also Indians. (Inferruptions) We have to have negotiations with them in a proper manner. Therefore, when we are discussing privy purses, it is also

y that we di with them the privileges also.

sty foed : Sw A ar T
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SHRI SHIVAJIRAO S. DESHMUKH :

In order to allay the fears of those in this country who still regard the present Home Minister as the prince among the progres-
sives, would the Home Minister be pleased to assure us that he would take immediate
M78LSS—2
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steps to declare the privy purses at least as an office of profit ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : It is not a question of any one Minister taking a decision in this matter. It is the Government which will ultimately have to take a decision.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : After long discussion they have arrived at a conclusion to form a trade union and some of the princes even put a threat by way of going to agitate and taking the matter to the court to protract the delay in taking a decision by the Government. Can we draw an inference that the Home Minister is backing some of the princes to approach the court and protract the delay in implementing the abolition of privy purses? Is the Home Minister supporting the princes to go to courts ? Or will he place before the House the proposal of the Government for an early discussion ?

MR. SPEAKER : He has already explained the proposal of the Government.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: No. Is he backing some princes ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : No, it is not correct.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA
know.

MR. SPEAKER :
is not correct.
=it 3to faro g : it 7@ F1&H
7 & fag afz g a9 73 § a1 38
are fafeas 1 91 sfaswre veT 9w
363 feT gT &, 7T ST wAlfaw A
¥ fag oz gm ?
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Ultimately, when we have to take a decision, that decision will be taken and we shall come beforc this House with that decision.
I cannot anticipate anything.

At TETEEIT AT 2 FT WITT GIHT
F7 ta@ GNETLgEl § WEIfea 99
AT Y A T g o e &
qA TER-ATCA AR AISvedeT s—«:ﬁaﬁﬁ%mﬁm%&iﬁ\:
zq fdg MR AR F RA T AL W

I want to

He has said that it
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : At least I have not seen this letter of Lord Mountbatten, but I have seen some press report about it.
I have not seen the letter. Lord Mountbatten is certainly entitled to hold his own views about it. I cannot make any comments about it.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Has he written a letter to him ?

=t THEIR W 2 T 9 e
& for et afcwe § =9 wo7 =1 e oo
¥ aawz g ?
SHRIY. B. CHAVAN : There is no difference of opinion about it in the Cabinet.

CHINESE INDOCTRINATION OF
NEFA YOUNGMEN
+

*64. SHRIRABIRAY :
SHRI MADHU LIMAYE :
SHRI P. VISWAMBHARAN :
SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(@) whether it is a fact that some youngmen in North East Frontier Agency crossed over to China at the time of Chinese aggression in 1962 and they were indoctrinated there by the Chinese Communists;

(b) if so, whether Government are aware of the fact that they have returned to NEFA and have started indoctrinating the youth of NEFA; and

(c) the steps Government are contemplating to take against those who are instrumental in such indoctrination ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MIN'ISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) No,

(b) and (¢). Do not arise.
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